



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1038/2016**
M/S FUTURISTIC PROPERTIES PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S KUNTH SECURITIES PVT LTD

..... Defendant

Through

CORAM:

SH. SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 19.12.2017

IA NO. 15217/2017 u/O V R 20 PC r/w section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff for substituted service of defendant no. 1.

It is submitted by learned counsel for plaintiff that the plaintiff is not in possession of current address of the defendant no. 1 and the defendant no. 1 is avoiding the process of court. It is prayed that defendant nos. 1 be served by way of publication.

I have carefully perused the record in light of submissions made before me.

After perusal of record, the contention made on behalf of plaintiff is found to be bonafide one. In view of report on the process earlier sent to above mentioned defendant, it is clear that he cannot be served by ordinary process. Hence, the application is allowed and it is ordered that defendant no. 1 be served by way of publication in the newspaper 'Veer

Contd.....2



-2-

Arjun' and 'The Times of India' on filing of PF and publication charges as per rules for next date of hearing. IA stands disposed of.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 20.02.2018 for purpose fixed.

**SH. SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 19, 2017/pk