



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1038/2016, I.A. 14711/2023**

M/S FUTURISTIC PROPERTIES PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Aman Kaushik, Adv.**
(Through VC)

versus

M/S KUNTH SECURITIES PVT LTD.Defendant

Through: **Ms. Sangeeta jain, Adv for D-1 & 3**
(Through VC)
Mr. Khalid Abdullah Adv for D 2
(Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

10.07.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Ms. Priya Mehendra vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).

CS(COMM) 1038/2016

Perusal of previous orders reveals that defendant no.4 is already Ex-parte and right of defendant no.5 to file Written Statement has already been closed. Written Statement of defendant no.3 is already on record which was adopted by defendant no.1. Plaintiff has not filed any Replication till date and time for filing Replication has expired long time back. Hence, **right of plaintiff to file Replication to the Written Statement of defendant no.1 stands closed.** Pleadings are already complete qua defendant no.2.

CS(COMM) 1038/2016

Page 1 of 2



Hence, keeping in view previous orders, **pleadings are complete in the case.**

I.A. 14711/2023 (Application u/O VI Rule 17 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Reply of defendant no.1 and 3 is already on record. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he does not wish to file any Rejoinder.

Perusal of Order dated 15.12.2023 reveals that last and final opportunity was granted to defendant no.2 for filing Reply but till date, no Reply has been filed. No further opportunity can be granted to defendant no.2 for filing Reply. **Right of defendant no.2 to file Reply stands closed.**

Pleadings are complete.

Matter be placed for Hon'ble Court for further directions in this I.A. on 04.09.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2024/sm